

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE
COOPERATIVE,

Plaintiff,
on behalf of itself and all others
similarly situated,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 1:17-cv-00877-MMS
(Judge Sweeney)

**PLAINTIFF COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE COOPERATIVE'S MOTION TO
APPOINT QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP AS CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Risk Corridors Claim	3
B. CSR Claim	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. QUINN EMANUEL IS QUALIFIED TO REPRESENT THE PUTATIVE CLASSES UNDER THE FACTORS ENUMERATED IN RCFC 23(g)(1)(A).....	6
A. Quinn Emanuel Identified, Developed, and Brought the Claims at Issue in This Risk Corridors and CSR Reimbursements Action.....	6
B. Quinn Emanuel Is Highly Experienced in Class Actions and Complex Litigation of Similar Size and Scope.	8
C. Quinn Emanuel Is Deeply Experienced With the Applicable Law.	10
D. Quinn Emanuel Has the Resources to Litigate This Case Through Trial and Appeal.	11
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Brigiotta’s Farmland Produce & Garden Ctr., Inc. v. United Potato Growers of Idaho, Inc.,
No. 4:10-CV-307-BLW, 2010 WL 3928544 (D. Idaho Oct. 4, 2010) 7

Buonasera v. Honest Co., Inc.,
No. 16 CIV. 1125(VM), 2016 WL 3647601 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2016)..... 7

Steele v. United States,
No. CV 14-1523, 2015 WL 4121607 (D.D.C. June 30, 2015) 7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 18021 3

42 U.S.C. § 18062 4

42 U.S.C. § 18071 5

42 U.S.C. §§ 18061-18063 4

Pub. L. No. 111-148 § 1402(c)(3)(A) 5

45 C.F.R. § 153.510 4

RCFC 23 1, 6, 7

Plaintiff Common Ground Healthcare Cooperative (“Common Ground” or “Plaintiff”) respectfully requests that the Court grant Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP’s (“Quinn Emanuel”) motion for appointment as Class Counsel under Rules of the United States Court of Federal Claims (“RCFC”) 23(c)(1)(B) and 23(g)(1).
